[

DOMINATAOR
N l_;jt:irrfﬁ;>7

Sl

RHSSE18XT

RHSS5E19XT

INTRODUCTION
RIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEESH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=L

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRY

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
R R AR

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONZEREEESR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
R

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR EE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BHhRETEE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
HRIMEE L

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFEEACEET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
MG RAERRG

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
{SiRas e IR

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PESREE DR BE TP T 260 TE IR EE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EHE SRR SRMPIERE

RCM-BL730MX 960KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RESNBRSER

RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RCE-BL100A RIF:ESEHRA

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
R{TENERERETE

TROUBLESHOOTING
T PRIk

ALIGN

waa T

¢ MICROBEAST PLUS

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts
and availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not
responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

REMNMERTHEZUFARIEGR  EREE - EAR  FHUFEAR
BAS & 85 —ERNIGEHRIEERNEE  BRBEZSEREEPRAS -
Ul RnBEST - 2RTARAHMRYDREBDAE - BREEBHBINER
EXTEMARY - FRPEALEOINE ABATHERZATYUNE
R BRTHER/LSRE -



1. INTRODUCTION #&iE ALIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550X Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 550X Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed

reliability for customer support.

BRGRBOOER - ATRBE R EUER T-REX 550X Dominator R 6 - /S MMMETESRIAB ZRBETHRUREFESEHAN - QNHIT
ZENRGTESRIAR « (FRORETHRELUNMEESNESS - T-REX 550X Dominator EHBHBTHRNMESR - FROEJ/RRITEELNNREARER

WARNING LABEL LEGEND i@EssrtRias

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
B I EEOEILBRET » FOERE -

&WARNIHG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
S RARRELIRIFRE - MEARETEENYERAARERE -

ACAUTIOH Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
x B BRARELRIFRIA - MEMBRIBESATRE -

IMPORTANT NOTES =z

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 550X Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and
others or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 550L Dominator requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

T-REX 550X Dominator & EF Ml TR » BREGS THFSENRERMMRETLROVAMME @ FUlAGRNERASHAANEEIEESHBRBEEEEI
L ERAZABEBUHRSRIAE - 28RUTIEESLS - IE | FUEREFMER - BEBEHERRAHERERSHERNRERBIARTE
P 2 BHNAEERE » FERERGHSER(FBRNEFMTBNNANBEERNNHASES B NENSEEERTBRT  LEFRE2RETRIFE
A ERSHRAATRAAEORIFIEREH COEIMERE2 R -

HRFERNERE @ & - BE—HNRIBSCRIFNBRRTRAZSTNMEZA -

EUERBRESRIERNERERITZER - WIRKERERR - FENASHEREMHER - TUERERMENERARAFRE - REERRERTAER
FonslRE - BB ERRFEEBAE - $AARHINATANERDRBRRRNESE « FEISFRERD - HERSOAREMERMA « BE - 5 - 82  SURIFR
RATSAABIENES - FOTREECRAE - EUER - VE ~ B - B2 - RRFEARPMHSRODEIE « BIGRS - ERERRBRET -

2. SAFETY NOTES z2=xE®H ALIGN I//

&CAUTIDH
E X

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result

of R/C aircraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- EIEEERE - ERARBECRITER @ ROTGBUERAS - ABEEASRFMTIEE « @ FITHREAR - MURRE LOARE - B FYEEURTEER
RBSATRMUES) ' ERTESHBULIBROTRE - IR TREARBINSREIEINZREIE -

- BHERITRIA SRS - eI AR « BIeMRER - DRSS EMIIRE R - ER EBRERAEAZERIT -




QM| LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION EgtrEiam AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

S R T T R e

C R Ty £ S

% t'| NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R &t E=H

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

R E MR —RIERCHEANE@E ﬁﬁﬂ*&tﬂ@lﬁiﬁ *Eﬁf‘mﬂ‘ﬂ AR ETRREMRARERT
E%lﬁ ° *#ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂ _ﬁﬁmﬁﬁ,«kk BRERHERS - UDAE |

‘% | PREVENT MOISTURE E@tSHRER

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

R S T RS o

%5 PROPER OPERATION 2R &ERA%ESR

o
!‘—'Iease use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product j \K:ﬂ%

is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

AR RECRAA R AR WIRES  RORREI LR s

WERNING[ OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT & Baigis

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.)

R TR o P R s L b

2IR1T » BRI ISR RRBRIEN 8L - {ﬂﬁlﬂﬁﬁ%‘%ﬁ%¥ﬁgm?\ﬁmﬁﬁﬂxﬁﬁ}

VeSS SAFE OPERATION 2£iR(E

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger,
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

ARAEEE - RATIORE  STEETBONERITER - BARFNRIGDNEIN IR 5
fRckRg.goRany qupRoBRcen: SondaRensiny taunnihnn
M%&AEEM - IE i) e o e g J U JARR Syl N B g BRSO

AY'g'| ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &ER6E8ch®{+

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the
environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

L anEs i PR IR A S ot

ATV KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ERiaE

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

%g%%@iﬁm PABIEIRIM - BFAaRATEVEH  QUZRBRENF - O ' LEZEREEMBTEEEEH

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY sz ALIGN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BffEER 83 iRE

[ |
or
=1
Transmitter
-channel or more, Helicopter system) Receiver(7-channel or more) Remote Receiver
(LWL EEFMENEER) EE(tHiLE) WMELE
[
22.2V 6S 2600~5200mAh
Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CX Li-Po Battery x 1
BERLORBTEE RCC-HCX 22.2V 6S 2600~5200mAh Li-Po B3t x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B T8

Multi-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis

Swashplate Leveler Digital Pitch Gauge ZIEEHEIE
TS EREE S TFRER THTE/ FRBRRN
Hexagon Screw Driver “.‘,_h_ @
Philips Screw Driver ARMEF
TFRMEES Cutter Knife 4mm/3mm/2.5mm Needle Nose Pliers Qil CA
¢ 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm =+ 2mm/1.5mm KsH RB BRUER

4. PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &% AUGN //

60HT? 550 Carbon Fiber Blade x 1 Set RCM-BL730MX Motor (960KV) x 1
550 MR hEM x 148 RCM-BL730MX R 55iE(960KV) x 1

RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BL100ASFIi%i%E x 1

Microbeast PLUS Flybarless System x 1
TR AR x 1

55FLH B

55HB9 [RHS5E18XT] T-REX 550X SUPER COMBO

55HB10 DS820M High Volitage Brushless Servo x 3

55HB11 DS820M 7552 % U {26R 28 x3

60HB6 DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1

700HG3 DSB25M 7552 #% {108 28 x 1

60HT6

55HT [RH55E19XT] T-REX 550X COMBO

55HZ9 DS820 High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DS820 B fRmI{EmaS x3
DS825 High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DS825 HE RRIFIEE x 1




5. MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE #®£&k#&RFRE AULIGN

(/4

There are many versions of T-REX 550X Dominator for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will reference the T-REX 550X Dominator Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 550X Dominator version by referring to
more product information in this manual.

T-REX 550X Dominator A& BB Z MRS IFRERE @ FREFEEKRT E
EWENERRFEMBEMAE @ Tk -~ SELH=—E - LI

A Super Combo{ERIR{EES ML KIESE LB SEMEISHEM

EBER

T-REX 550X SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 550X SUPER COMBO {3 {5 [RH55E18XT]
B e e+
55FLH 55HB9 55HB10 55HB11
o
‘.‘ ’ ; ‘ -
gt ya . gy
1) i ‘ 3
60HB6 700HG3 55HZ9
Microbeast PLUS N
Flybariess System x 1 550 Carbon Fiber Blade RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC x 1
SRR x1 550 RLas e RCE-BL100AZE B ¥53E52 x 1
-,
|\ |II
.'1,‘-_"‘\' [ ]
: M4x4 Set Screw x 1 L
- ' RCM-BL730MX Mdxd1EZR x 1
DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3 | DS825M High Voitage Brushless Servox1 | Motor (960KV) x 1 Motor Pinion Helical Gear 16T x 1
DSB20M % i FI(FABE x3 DS825M & TR AR x 1 RCM-BL730MX (960KV)EBIMEE x 1 SR 16T x 1
: e | B 5 ""-.-'
T-REX SSOKE;HBO QTQNDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 550X COMBO iE¥R# [RH55E19XT]
v D ; y
R |
55HBY 55HB10 55HB11
o
N "~ i Fa H,
= '. I-:.. 5 | -\
SRS s ‘ =g
Ll
60HBG 700HG3 60HT6 55HT 55HZ9
P
‘
Microbeast PLUS % e
Flybarless System x 1 "X 550 Carbon Fiber Blade
RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC x 1
T G BESTRAE x 1 550 BEGE RCEBLIOOARRIBER x1

DS820 High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DS820 TR fERIFMRS x3

DS825 High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DS825 SRR RaEMmas x1

RCM-BL730MX
Motor (960 x1
RCM-BL730MX (960KV)ERIGE x 1

-,
|I|_-_'|I|
_.'.'.I.

A
"'II'\'h

M4x4 Set Screw x 1
Mdxd|F BIRE x1

Motor Pinion Helical Gear 16T x 1
WiEHSE®16Tx1




6. SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RTrRIZEREEZER

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT :i&ERBEIRTAIZBERTS

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on

receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.
- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BRRTRIMAREMERMARESETREA - NRRTEBSRMANZS -
- BRRTAIRECRASRBPSETHNBE R ESIRITEURE -

- PARRITESR HPYEIR RS IR RIERS - fRAPZERIRY » E5EFRE (IDLE) RERFIRI(IHE -

- IR L RETRIRFBIMOVER - FIMIRIE IR S E% - AHMBURINERIR AWK R - BHMARABEIR - T EROMMERTESIS
EEHRSR - BERRMANRZS - ERAEROENE -

- FANACREEANNSEEMERESIRG - ROQESIER @ URERERBENNFESETHAEEIEY - ERRNER SRS IRINCRE -

- RITRIER R TRV ARIRORMEARNE - R LIBEEATERRROTN - SHBELRNESHIRE - KR A e RS - RN RARTTE
MBURNERERT - EFENATRBOGE - TE | SNRTANZSRE R « RERBERE - SERBBITUE RZ2 -

- REMBNEIFARSHRROIEKE - AROERRECE - SRIRENERRRERZNEHE
- BERBVURTFERESEEER - RITPORBSUBANOMRT - TESHBIRERMBRMSMKRIZORGE

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.

FRUTERZERSR kS LB LH - LRERERZIRE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix. ‘ ‘ i
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Appl

pply Thread Lock to fix.
. G G BI T43 Glue width : approx. 1Tmm
, OIL @ Add Grease. ﬁ%ﬂ m" “a F“E‘ﬂ';ﬁ” T43 EBEEL 1mm °P
CA : ERRERBEE
R48 : EBiRE &
T43 : Egggg i R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
OIL : Sh0E:Em a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.

When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 RANEWEMR (JHR) ZEH - T RMRHE - BSRHATBAINMEF/BLY
character faces outside. HREM  VEFBEPFERSHEBE  AFIRIREBESPUMEN 158 -
BIREBLBIPEREER © AFHEF - (% | BBHRREARIER)




7. ASSEMBLY SECTION #8#aR683

AUGN ///4

60FLH6 |

O

Bearing
(o 8x ¢ 14x4mm) x 4

Socket Collar Screw
KEFAREREI(MIHEmm)X4

Thrust Bearing
Il 50

Sglndle B}garlng Spacer
¢ 10x ¢ 13.8x0.4mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

PRGOS s ISR R M T43((R A4 58)

Socket Collar Screw

HFEATARERH
M3x6 mm

Matal Maln Rotor Holder

Obverse of Bearing
Faces Inside.
HREMREDBA
Q Q agriﬂu
Thrust Bearing /A
AERERRR( o 8x ¢ 14x4.5mm) x 2 ol ';-.‘-) Main Blade Grip Arm
/’ﬁ“\
\ AL
Spindle Bearing Spacer &c&utgn
apmnaam ¢ 1hg¢ 13.8x0.4mm) x 2 APE% Grease on Thrust Bearing.
- ~ Thrust bearing and washer for radial il 7
bearing are wear ltems, and thus should \
&c%"g" be mspactad for replacement after every m Q
B Fnr #ghi: with high headspeed, the g
Already assembled by Factory. |Mp&ﬁ|€ﬂdl;ltﬂrﬂl should be reduced to (ouTm) (IN)
Before flying, please check if ensure Smaller ID Larger ID
the screws are flxed with glue %QMM&H&E i PRI/ )\ AT
WG+ H—RITH 0ERHSE R PR » WIIFMERN T » Metal Main Rotor Holder
oo S AR BETTIEE AR > RN 2= - Thrust Bearing [ ¥M%  SW=hs
60FLHG6 1 Feathering Shaft Sleeve
¥ ~, ¢8x$10x31mm i'
@ Metal Main i e e
Rotor Housing
THEMEERE
Feathering Shaft Sleeve B e i e L T
PIRSZHE( o 8x ¢ 10x31mm) x 1 ﬁ (7
Apply Grease
] Hg’ﬁa Feathering Shaft Sleeve
= / R
DFC Head Damper ¢ 8x¢ 10x31mm
DFCRE®ER( ¢ Bx ¢ 12.9%6.5mm) x 2 =
e % le Bearing Spacer
m] o 8xe11x1.3mm
N/ Feathering Shaft )@ @/
Spacer L
WA o 8x ¢ 11x1.3mm) x 2 ¢ 8x92.2mm i T
o e
¢ 8x ¢ 12.9%6.5mm
Socket Screw
EEPY R R (MSx10mm)x2 T _. ﬁ
f,,f/ ¥y
e Washer / /ﬂ/
CAUTION o 5% & 121 Socket Screw
Washer Aew| |~ PRI Wy
BRIBFET( & 5x ¢ 12xTmm)x2 MSx10mm
\

V| ALIEH) Lﬁﬁn“ The Top




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

HMEMR TR S aRT43(RME)
AT
Already assembled by Factory.

Before flylng, please check If
the screws are fixed with glue.

REB%chion » & —JURITAIEAN

55FLH6
© O

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
3% B(M3x4)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 6

© | oal

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)

0 Degree Pitch Marker

EREARHESE BT EES - MR MERTE (M3x4) { ¢ 5x29mm) x 1
BT R i 4
M2x5mm / ,
Radlus Arm |
Radius Arm |/ 55FLH7A

i i = 5
55FLH7 | & ([25N © [ jwon
s 3 RS NREE i ) X

B (d3xda8x smm) — ) =

2 Washer @ ‘ | Linkage Ball B @ [lzﬂ]]m'mmm
Bearing 73 Bearin | BRRB(M3x4) Socket Screw
BA(o3InpTx3mm) x 4 ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm M i 9 : —__ ¢ 5x12mm \%!Hmﬁﬂmml’h‘hﬂmm x2 )
/

9“““ H Socket SQrow

= HEFEATUEEM M3x12Zmm

(b3x$4.8x0.3mm) x 2

Long Linkage Ball
@ E 045 5 B (M3 4)
@ 5x29mm
Bearing
(O 2x$5x2.3mm) x 4 When tightening a screw to a
plastic part, please tighten it

@ D firmly, but not over tightened, or
gulll,aar they will strip. A
(03x¢4.8x1.5mm) x 2 %a‘mﬁmé%ﬁ%%é i

55FLH7 | REA RN
Linkage Rod{A)

JEIR A (M3x42mm) x 2

o1l Rt

( & 5x10.5mm)
Elevator Ball Link
ARSI x4

Linkage Rod(A}
@ D $8i9.A M3x42mm
Collar
9 BEE x4 E}lﬁw;g% %all Link
7
55FLH7A | Moo
' ™
© (I
Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
285 B(M3x4){ ¢ 5x10.5mm) x 2
© [—m o
— J
Sacket Collar Screw <gE
BGPTSR AR (M3x19mm) x 2 3E 5 \ !
"~ E = | o
) L | @
| = EE ke D
M3 Nut -1 o0 &
M3 EASRRNE x 2 < 8
L% J w . N
v
| "\ Maln Shaft
AGA#TI'OH 8 ¢ 10x183mm
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, please Y. length of ball link
check if the screws are fixed with glue. wﬂ:ﬂ;ﬂ"ﬁf& while fli h:. : S/
RERBERRS W S—RRTANERRERESE FBAORY - | | SR sk - ks .

7




— 55HZ8 Ele ==
© [m A © [mm |¥—E=
j i Socket Screw
Socket Collar Screw ERATAR (Mx10mm) x4 | pMotor Mount THia0ieF——7="
EFATABERH MIEmm) x4 \NoerX /) BEEEE ﬁ . ﬁ'
Bearing
@ D:- B ( o 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x 2 O ;
Socket Collar S M4 Washer B
ocket Collar Screw M4 ES) (¢ 4x d Bx1mm) x 4 iy
HEAT EEIE®RM (M3x6mm) x 16 :Il: Jf%tgs*;rew
@ 1) Méxd4mm M4 Washer
M4 55
@ D]]m M4 Set Screw ¢ 4x d 8x1mm
M4 LR IR 4% (M4xdmm) x 2
Socket Screw Bearing X 3 Motor Slant
HEA AR (M3xBmm) x 2 A ( d 6x ¢ 12x4mm) x 1 Pinion Gear Socket Screw
538 554698 16T BEREAT AR
&GAUTIDH M4x10mm
Hre (/oo £
o Mounting Bolt Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened
m%‘;gﬁgu“ g 2o Socket Button Head Screw before fasten the motor pinion gear mount.
M3x6.8x18mm x 4 4 EEER 7T AR A (M3xBmm) x 2 R BEDEEHRETE - BB -
R Y
Main Frames(R)
BBRE(S)
Main Shaft Block
TWEEE(L)
) Bearing
DFC Main Shaft Block o Al 10x & 19x5m
DFC +@E2E () s || MR TR e,
Main Frames(L)
Bearing Socket Collar Screw BRI (%)

B ¢ 6x ¢ 12x4mm HEFEABEHERH

-‘1‘“"'1.
H‘-‘-‘-"'-‘.
wa
ki W
Motor Pinion J g%m%%?ﬁ
Gear Mount

==~ __M3x8mm
- Ly

S

TOEEE

Frame Mounting Bolt
R

M3x54mm Canopy Mounting Bolt

BIRREEE

Head Screw e M3x6.8x18mm

A EFAN TR T

Canopy Mounting Bolt

A B
M3Ix6.8x18mm

Frame Mount -
HEEER

Socket Collar Screw
HEAABE®RE M3x6mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
IRHREH P M EE (E AR T43( 1R )




&CA&IT;DH _/ ggn Shaft
Main frame assembly key point : kK

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put @ @ Er%s_gw%g%aﬁames Equally
two bearings through the main shaft to check if the
movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly
touched the level table top(glass surface) ; please keep the

-

smooth movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can help for i
the power and flight performance. L \
WO RIAREIIERS Glass Surface . ! Main Frame
AIRBHEFAR2HE  PATHAZHEERAER - TEHUEBE b4 B : R {uiR
FTHREROARKTERE (BETH) ERREL © SREEHREREIRT 90: b | ¥
TR ARG MRRM - FIRRAIAE N T I TSR MED - / ! 30
' 55HG2 | ' 55HB11 '55HB10A | '55HB10 |
I @  (um (@ [mm | (© [T
@ ﬂ Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
M3 Washer ¥ EFER TS S IR H(TIx8mm) x 2 Sncka_EScmw SOGkﬂl Collar Screw
2 Set Scre U Socket Euttun Head Self Tapping Screw
Mgmﬁﬁ“(u\;mm] x4 kiﬁﬁﬂﬁ'ﬂnﬁﬁﬁ{ﬂﬁﬁaﬂzmmilﬁ /I
Socket Screw
| EEBAREM (Maxt2mm) x4 | ﬁ%"?%;%:"
Socket Button Head Receiver Mount g 4 z
Self Tapping Screw HelB38EE Socket Screw
¥ EEAT B RIRKE T3IxBmm HERP AR i

M3x14mm

Canopy Support
PRSI SFE
¢ 3x ¢ 5x ¢ 6.5x7.3mm

Socket Button Head

Hex Mounting Bolt
Self Tapping Screw =
B R A Py i

T3x12mm

M3 Set Screw
M3 | ER4% M3xdmm

Battery Latch M3 Washer

|+ M3 ET
¢ 3Ix p 8x1mm

Battery Release Latch
A Socket Screw
EEEA 7 AR
M3x12mm - Skid Pipe
’ Apply a little amount of T43 thread e BISREEE ¢ 9x294mm
lock when fixing a metal part. id Pipe End Cap
ﬂﬁﬁm&ﬁl#gﬁmﬁl'&ﬁ( ARKEER ) BRBEREE Landing Skdd Nut

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
RURTATEYRUARE B L ER 5T BVA 5

Landing skid is tilted 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
MBRREENESR - REIR 5 EEaRst -




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

4

IRARBIM S 2 MR 1 BR GE PR SRR T43(IRARES )

LY

55HZ11 55HZ11
r N
O T
Linkage Ball C Socket Button Head Screw
IREE C(M2.5x3.5)( ¢ 5x8.5mm) x 1 FEFAARAM2.5x10mm) x 8

(O

Linkage Ball C

BREE C(M2.5x4)( ¢ 5x12mm) x 2

Cniillﬂr
(Qassommssny "
Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw
FERATTHERRR (T2.6x12mm) x 4 |

Linkage Ball C
IR C(M2.5x3.5)

Socket Button Head g s

5
al

Socket Button Head Screw
X EIEA T AR

Option Equipment
A RE SR

DS820M /DS820
High Voltage Brushless Servo
o0 IR R {2l R 28

Self tapping Screw
EEA TS B IR Option Equipment Linkage BallC
T2.6x12mm T IREA C(M2.5%4) ¢ 5x12mm
Servo Plate DSB820M /DS820
TR Fy High Voltage Brushless Servo :
Rl S5—"<_ D6FF Metal Servo Arm
N \ D6FF & B{IIRH
AN
D6FF Metal Servo Arm
Socket Button Head Screw D6FF & DR E
FRFAT AR

M2.5x10mm

Linkage Ball C

Option Equipment
2 6o
DSB820M /DS820

e I A il (iR 2%

Option Equipment
&

155 C(M2.5x4) ¢ 5x12mm

High Voltage Brushless Servo

N

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 p s Standard Band /1520 | s SRR
2.5tall Torque/&aH ¢ 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)
23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/&i{FEE - 0.075sec/60° (6.0V)
0.060sec/60° (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R+ + 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/ &8 - 80g

DS820 High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 p s Standard Band /1520 |y s B3R
2.5tall Torque/#itbi7 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)
23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ &% - 0.075sec/60° (6.0V)
0.060sec/60° (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/=m - 70g

10



Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a Apply a little amount of T43 thread

waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric lock when fixing a metal part.
parts to be cut. IR S M B R A B T43 (R )
EAR TERETE + (£ #800~1000 KWERE - It EFRiEERHEIE -
55HZ11 55HB10 |
' ™ ™
. © [m
Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
J%58 A(M2x3.5)( ¢ 4.75x8.18mm) x 1 P
@ D L BRAABERM(M3Ix8mm) x 4 3
M2 Nut
M2 R4 x 1

(e
Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw
§ FEFEAT AB R (T2.6x12mm) x t

ACA&JHEUN Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened
before fasten the motor pinion gear mount.

Fiitre 2 BEENREER @ BiHEEEHER -

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure
to properly loose M4 Set screw on 16T motor gear first,
after fully fastern the motor mount with the motor
pinion, then fastern back the M4 Set screw completely.

LERREMEE - SEIGHR 16T B3R T EY Maxdmm IFRIRHEE TN
7 ENEEEEANEEEETENS % - BEMNE IR -

Servo Extension Cable
{EIR RS \

120mm ol

For Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable.
PR M RA

Socket Collar Screw
HEA A Bk
{M3xBmm)

=~ 43 Servo Plate
| RREES

L

Ao Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
@“ﬁy I8 A(M2x3.5) ® 4.75x8.18mm

Option Equipment Socket Button Head

{0 o) Self Tapping Screw —
DSB25M/ DS825 YEHEAAERR (T2.6x12mm) T
;i hﬁ%ﬂigﬁ % Prushless Serve Please trim away the other servo

horns, and fasten linkage ball on
the outer hole.

;‘;‘%“ LIPS BhEEH+TRaSTRSROSSE -

s 5 KK B 85 P 6 FMRISE 23

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo - DS825 High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 | s Standard Band /1520 | s W3R 1.1520 u s Standard Band /1520 | s W$a5&
2.Stall Torque/ it - 8.0kg.cm(6.0V) 2.Stall Torque/ #4837 - 8.0kg.cm(6.0V)
10.0kg.cm(7.4V) 10.0kg.cm(7.4V)
12.5kg.cm(8.4V) 12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ E)/c:EE - 0.04sec/60° (6.0V) | |3.Motion Speed/E){eZRE - 0.04sec/60° (6.0V)
0.03sec/60° (7.4V) 0.03sec/60° (7.4V)
0.028sec/60° (8.4V) 0.028sec/60° (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R * 40 x 20 x 39mm 4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/ S - 72g 5.Weight/ & - 629

11




Front Drive Tail Boom Mount(R Apply a little amount of T43 thread
Gear Assembly EEEEE®) ®) lock when fixing a metal part.
BN SMBHNE M EEERTARME)

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
WA BB AEFOER » BEHDRRE
o - MaMAED I ER IR -

REREDE
4

i
VXU,
L~

-~ Bearing T

s n,l,f"i ?I-ji%xﬂﬂa:fu nting Bolt
4 ’f’)_(,_p-" \‘
W Umbrella Gear Case(R)
i EECEEE
% Already assembled by Factory. |
Umbrella Gear Case(L) Before flyl nP, please check again If
SELEEE screws are firmly secured an
applied with some glue.
p/ RENMERHG  AREERSRRESERLE -
Taél;_g&m Mount(L) 60 H T1 ]
B () ;

y

¥4 1 © (s @i

Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, g /
please check if the screws are fixed with glue. $ocket Button Head Self e o e
- - Screw earin earin
%ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂn » BRI MBS E L - EIRTERER(T2xBmm) x 2 Hﬂtﬂ-xgthlmm] x2 mmnzﬂunmm: 2 ]
L%
e - i
@ [ fllllr \
)
" ..a-”/ ‘_:-___F__F,,f"'lf
Socket Scrow Socket Screw Bearing Bearing Tall Umbrella Gear
knmmmummmn}u BFEP SR (M3x6mm) x 4 (¢ S5x¢p10x4mm) x 2 # (¢ 12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2 HSEEEE ¢12.4x18x10mm x 1 )
- fx\““-‘,
,_,-‘ 4 o L
: i =y :
- i, N Bearin
I mx M
X X&IMm
$icxe M3xGmm m
Front Umbrella Gear >"\
REEZEISG
/
Metal Tail Uni
alaﬁnﬁﬁmt\ e
i -
TRy
2 \
Collar SV ~ e O \
W EHRE == )& L / Motal Plate (R).
¢ 12.4x ¢ 18x10mm 2 e o EREEEES
- 40.3x25x22 . Bmm
Socket Screw ST Tail Rotor Shaft Assembl
e ey MRS AEERRE 5

Bearing

¢ 5x¢ 10x4mm

Meatal Pliate (L
EIEH!EE(E}E

12




55HT11 |

| 60HTS |
® (—m

Collar Screw
MIER LS (M2xBmm)( F 5z 3mm) x 2

(-

Collar Screw

© [

Socket Collar Screw
BT ARER (MIx8mm) x 2

O L]

Collar
ESEEIEE ( ¢ 2.5x ¢ 3.5x4mm) x 2

O

Bearing
OH_

Ot

Slide Shaft

iCﬁ.[ﬂ

Bearing

©  (om

Socket Button Head Screw

WR( O 7x & 11x3mm) x 2

Eﬁ?gm

WA ( ¢ 2.5 ¢ 7.1x2.6mm) x 6
hﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ (M2.5x5mm) x 6

HMERAR (M2.5x8mm)( F £ 4.5mm) x 2

(D

Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
IREEA(  4.75%8.18mm) x 1

oy
OKIO

Thrust Bearing

LEHERA( & 5x ¢ 10x4mm) x 2 The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is false
assembly in factory, make sure to
apply little glue on screws and
tighten them back appropriately
before starting to fly. Suggest to

Bearing use torque wrench or torque lock

WA(d6xd10x3Imm) x 4

O

Washer
E5(¢ 3x ¢ 8xTmm) x 2

CAUTION
Al : 4

5
S RIS ISR T 2% B AU -

Make sure to tighten the screws on each side with
average strength, but no unilaterally tighten, or it may
cause interference during rotation.

EEslEE - FRHELFATEDESRN  ATHEBEK

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRAREIPT IS B ¢ SR R PR T43( IRHAET )

,@ | [

Socket collar screw
EEATEBERE (M3x17mm) x 2

il

M3 Nut
M3 5224848 x 2 d
b M3 Nut
/\CAUTION M3 [ ER8
% B

for tightening screws with the
torque value 5.0kg.cm.

Eﬂﬁlﬁﬂtﬂﬁhﬁﬁ% ' gﬁaﬂ:ﬂ
BIRMEBEIRIN - B EIEEE

o - BBEREDORBDONEN - #
5.0kg.cm

=]
K20

90 Tail Blade

" 90RiHR

Socket Collar Screw
REATTEBERM M3Ix17mm

Socket Collar Screw
EFEAEBERMH M3xBmm

Thrust Bearing

@ l][l App!ﬂy Grease on Thrust Bearing. 3 >1E HEER ¢ 5% ¢ 10x4mm
M4 Set Screw IR R INC
M4 R84 (Mdxdmm) x 1 ashﬂr
ﬁ ]] l IZ} ? EE ¢ 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm
© H (OUT) (IN)
SmallerID LargeriD TailR Holder Tail Rotor Holder
e o ox0smmyx2 | [PEEY  AHEER RN PR REE
‘ THRUST BEARING LCHEgg =
earing

G]-] & ¢ 6x ¢ 10x3Imm

Collar Screw
Socket Button Head Screw IRk M2.5x8Bmm( 5 = 4.5mm)
X BEFEA7TTERMR (M3x5mm) x 1

J Collar

EESHEE M4 Set Screw

& 2.5% & 3.5%4mr M4 || 384R %% Méxdmm

Control Link

e =% il el T

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position ,to make sure the gears
mesh with each other smoothly.

REER, IRBUAEIERL - LBESERSTIRE -

CAUTION
E X

Sockatfuttnn Head

Rudde Control Arm
ERiEER

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft
land fix it, please apply a little glue on the set screw.
The tail rotor hub and screws are wear items, and

i\Snckat Button Head Screw
X EFEAT AR M3xSmm

Collar Screw

BERM (MDBmm
(52 3mm)

Bearin
EMiZH

Holder
RE

Screw

o
<" Collar Bearing

FEfEH EBH

A & Tx ¢ 11x3Imm

Tail Rotor Hub
FEREE T BYEE @ 10x43.4mm

Tail Pitch Bellcrank
EBEHISE

W

While assembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread. Please do
not use R48 anaerobics retainer or other high
strength glue to avoid damages while
maintenance or repairs.

HIUEWRER  AEFESNTARKBERT L - B
Eﬁﬂgﬁgﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬂ ' BB e B iFiE M

Linkage Ball A
TREA A(M2x3.5) ¢ 4.75x8.18mm

Use The Inner Hole
g iy

&CAIII'IOH

- 39

‘&CAUTIDH
T B

thus should be inspected for replacement after

levery 100 flig
flight safety.

the inspection interval should be reduced to ensure

g A
Hiﬁlﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁ : Eﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁMﬂ DRI &= -

hts. For flights with high head speed,

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the

operation of control link unsmoothly.

#1017 M2x8mm IS IRAER(E B E DE - 8
EHERTENEEHETAEHAE -

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

EiERREE AR R ENTR R -

13




Already assembled by factory, When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil
please note to check again. on the surface, to make it smooth during the assembling and
ERERK - BEYBTHER - keep it vertical with the torque tube for smooth rotation.

BAREAR @ IMRELERH - MRREIRRARERIEEGH R
SEHR - REHETIR -

= M3 Nut
S P M3 5 EReRIE
it | i P
Socket Screw S ST When assembling the tail boom,
EBAPS 7 AR M3x12mm R L STl %‘g&ﬂgg;&%glng Screw please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
e T3x20mm B AT BILHHRE 0 51 B3,
‘ i .-:' ',_. a2 \x anque Tube
600 Ball Link = Bearing Holder
Socket Self 600 ;FiTH L R Stabilizer R
Tapping Screw < e Mount (Upper)
EAA B R Torque Tube

WE  vertical

Stabilizer Moun
EHETEE

T4x10mm \"

~— ; S KPREELE

Tail Control Guide _—"

REHNEER Aluminum Tall Boom \
sl M3 Specialty Washer =>~{__gj
< ~._ M3 55T Ak
i - ¢ 3Ix ¢ Bx2Zmm B
\ Tail Boom Brace Set %ﬂ Socket Screw
EEzi%E /\ E?;:Pgﬁﬁﬂﬂ
mm
5 5FLT2A I Socket Self Tapping Screw M4 Washer g‘tgg"ﬁ;ﬁ:.mMI
EFA 7R E BR#H (T3x10mm) M4 5] Socket Screw IK B R
. N ¢ 3x ¢ 8x1mm BEAT AR
\ M3x16mm
Carbon Fiber Before assembling, please wrap the tail
Tail Control T boom with a scotch tape (Thickness
;ﬁg&dﬁj - u.ps-"ﬂ.gaﬁmm}tn aw;lg;hﬂeﬂgnuur&t]slipping.
I By d JOamm
Bearing E:I?;;&Llnk gﬁ@@ ' %%E%ﬁiﬁ!ﬂ .
0 2( o 8x ¢ 14x4mm) x 2 i
60HT1A | TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE @nass@E=nss
- ™,
@ D‘ Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, gﬁfgﬁ]ﬂ; gg%%ﬁ%ﬁgggiﬁﬁ
avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause the bearing stuck. j '
Socket Screw i i When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and glgggﬁﬁmﬁgﬁégggﬁﬁ%
BT RA (M3x12mm) x use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing ﬁ%hﬁégﬁﬂhﬁﬁqﬂﬁﬁjﬁﬁ%
B:U holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.
H Nut Torque Tube Mount Helper
M3[5ERIg x 4 Bearin 0il Neutral Point PVC packing tube)
p J LH# el ﬂi )] :I‘mﬂ" e g;%%;mlm EHEE!‘E Torque Tube
60HT6 | e A
f e e ——
© [ Z ) ; )
Socket Collar Screw . |
HEATTABERE (M3x16mm) x 1 1!-1']1;!“ Front glﬁa End
Ti Tube Bearing Hold
@ E:— Spray Silicone Oil Inside The Tail Boom Bearing Trim 5~Tcm  mwhmwms 0 o
EARDH® WREE 5T & 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm
Socket Collar Screw

WA 2B ERAE (M3x22mm) x 1 CAUTION

AE'm
om0 A Tail Control Guide Skewed Torque tube bearing
Socket Screw Pbroy, 31 m EEHNEEER holder will interfere with

HIAPI 7 A M (M3x22mm) x 2

(O} H]
i, A

M3 Specialty Washer
M3 45555 ( ¢ 3x ¢ 8Bx2mm) x 2

55HT3A |

torque tube rotation and

cause unusual vibration.

ESRMAEL TN TS S HE
EWAIRREINARTERIYSMAE -

# b Carbon Fiber Tail
(c Control Pushrod
- HEEE I
CAUTION
M3 Washer P E R
M3ET (¢ 3x ¢ 8x1mm) x 2 ¥,
% After moving the tail control rod adjustment
sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleeve
@ I:Im @ [m to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
Socket Self Tapping Screw Socket Self Tapping Screw EEtFEERAEERSI RS $ BREZIEEERER
s HIRA7 AE R (T3x10mm) x 2 EFATABREM(TI20mm)x2 | | BEEEGIFENSELEEREBEE

14




+FREIR

2

Apply a little amount of T43'threac
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRAREHT DS R 5 (2 F B I TA3(IRAHES)

Tail Boom Fixing Screw
EEBERH

Socket Button Head Screw
FHEA AR

Socket Button Head Screw
ARERA7TERH (M3x5mm)

M3 Washer

M3 35
¢ 3x ¢ Bx1mm

Socket Screw

B 7 AR
M3x10mm Ao
55HB10 55HT15 |
'd W F g, "
| 55HB10A | ©  (— (/o
- ~ Socket Button Head Screw Socket Button Head Screw
@ |] R EEFEA T IR (M2.5x14mm) x 2 ¥ HEEEATTRWRE (M3x5mm) x 1
M3 Washer Socket Screw Socket Collar Screw
M3 E5] (¢ 3x ¢ 8x1mm) x 2 \ BRATARFHMIx10mm) x 2 EFEATABERM(MIx8mm) x 8
L - A L "

60HB6 |

—

Bearing
#E( ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm) x 1

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear Set

______ slant main gear.
------ i BT PIEE 0 2,53,
One-way Bearing
BEE@EE( o 12x ¢ 18x16mm) x 1 [ =
&chgﬂ s Flat Head Self Apply Grease

CNC Slant Thread Main Drive Gear
4R (112T)

Washer
BoHREs
¢ 11.5% ¢ 18x0.8Bmm

Please fasten the
to the ¢ 2.5 holes of the

Tapping Screw 5 FE&
mg%ﬁ B Rk

Already assembled by Factory.

T3x6mm

Before flying, please check if the Bearing
screws are fixed with glue. LI Gna-wai Bearing Shaft
BRI « B — RRITAISCRR ¢12x ¢ 18x14mm WM
BHESCELBRATERT) - ¢ 9x ¢ 12x34.7mm
Washer
BEMHRET( ¢ 11.5x ¢ 18x0.8mm) x 1 o
Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
] check the concentricity of the bearing in order to have the
screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
B £ load at one side and cause slip.
Flat Head Self Tapping Screw One-way Bearing Shaft FHEBHAEESDRERBARVERGE - AERWHTEEEE - L%
| MERPY7 RS BIRHA (T3x6mm) X6 RAHFE( o 9x ¢ 12x34.7mm)X1 . SR RIES AR R M OREELITIE -

15



Apply a little amount of T43 thread ]
lock when fixing a metal part. 55FLH7A
SRR PN 5L 2 (4 SR GEFE B R TA3( AR ) - N
Main Blade Fixing Screw
When tightening the main blade fixing screw, fioEind {zE] e
please tighten it firmly, but not over tighten, or it
may cause the damage of main blade holder and @ -
result in danger.
HETREHAIEASIEERNT - BT EESE I fF M e Socket Collar Screw
210 RITEINSGE - / BmFEA7 AEER (Max25mm) x 2
Socket Collar Screw : a:ﬂ
T .
m
e M4 5 ERRIG x 2 )
550 Carbon Fiber Blades e —a VL.
E= 4 M4 Nut
550 BRI EEZDs | ohit 700FLZ7
’7:- gl M4 (5 ERERIE .
=0 4y 7 ~N
o @II <] | o U
/ i Elevator Ball Link Collar
6
218 A Maxd2mm FHERR TR x HIRE x6
"
x> 111 I |
Collar %-'E £ Linkage Rod(A)
EITE \gw R | 9 A (M3x42mm) x 3
‘o@38| E 5 S
Elevator Ball Link oUR| § & - N
FHEERS IS0 o =og| Y| H ®
| = 8o
< gl Swashplate Leveler
Standard Equipment : . o O +FRmEng
Main shaft spacer(0.5) | gain shaft
Main shaft spacer(0.3) | - il Horizontally Level
s ! i}
JAx omm | A - s m—— b4
FapES (0.3 = @| o)
o 10.1x qf 14:}:0.3mm |
|
i Swashplate
+Fa
AT Ll
While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure
the gyro provides the best performance.
ARTPERAL SHELERTFRARBRVRETTF
E ' REARZEIERE @ BR T-FREIKER
MR BEITREMBENE  ERTHEBRRITEREE
W ERR -
b S/
T Socket Collar Screw
e EFRA7ARER

T f‘=- M3x20mm \
“‘H"""-.._H_.. | . i .. f i_h‘- '
|II.-;- wi— g = - .

Slant Thread

Main Drive Gear Set
FiFenaaE

The lower edge of main gear need to be lined up with
lower edge of pinion gear. This will ensure smooth
meshing, and avoid interference between pinion's base

' 60 H B6 and main gear which can lead to unusual wear.
DESMRUARTERTNRKPUE - )11 A8 R W E 5 R

- ~ RERETERAEHNUHNTEREERETHER -

Socket Collar Screw

EFEATABERHH (M3x20mm) x 1

L

M3 Nut
[ M3B5RRIE x 1 )

16




8. EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SE®HEEE aucn //4

&ﬁgﬁgﬂ

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSH)Z 5750

The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction is that the plug connectors
have to point in or against flying direction and the egdes of the unit must be parallel to the rotation axis .

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to the main shaft) or
vertically (printed surface in parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUST DI Z& A HEBONECNE - E—RFIZBROLANRTOO—HK -
BILABRKEZE (DRERTHE2EBIE)  NEETE (HREREBH2FRT) -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDIEE R IEMR BRI R ZERISD :

Status-LED Mounting Orientation

Status-LEDg BETO

Blue Horizontal (Flat) %

Es KIE () *

Red Vertical(on The Side)

flE B (f@|)

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red

* Factory Setting * LiHRIE Status-LEDJZ : @ Status-LED{E : {I&

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System
RPN

Option Equipment
=B

Receiver
I 28




9. BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®&t&Em=E

CAUTION | Please Fix The Battery on The Battery Mount Evenly. Insert The Battery From The Front
E K THBETEEERBRRLE - RO EA
Battery Mount
Slide Along The Rail
BHETER BE 2B |
Battery

B’

CAUTION
T B

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click” is
heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate is latched.

ta e BEERBESENENEAZTE
"BE"RE  ERHEERFARE -

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.

T RNERRNBHEAR -
JREiBaBL

Battery Release Latch
R

18



10. INSTALLATION FOR ESC mRrlgE:Ea8Zse

RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL100AR Rl 3EE 28

11. CANOPY ASSEMBLY Mm@z aucn ///4

Canopy =

Canopy Nut

PREEERE
Canopy Protector
LR
CAUTION
N g
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easier to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy. R Pin
MEREEELIARFKELF R BB E AR RS
/\ :
=)
R 2
o =] .
ﬂf ALEN o

19



M
Microbeast PLUS E%tur

Fizzbarless System
RESRA

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. 665mm x 1
RS FEIE ) HF) 665mm x 1

13. MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL mr@RARERRE ALIGN I//

ALIGN helicopter must equip with Flybarless System, please refer to ALIGN Helicopter standard equipment for flight and
setup instruction in this manual.

ALIGN helicopterEREBTFEHRAN ' HEFALIGNESSSESREBRTERE - BERT -

USER NOTICE @EmirE®IE

&winugm 1.1f assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 25 ~ RIZEOVE AT - WIEER ALIGN fEEERH (SEFEA  TMRHET) @ BBUEELORERMTEIRBED - URIREH
2T REAE - BEHATHRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD M FETMANR (RE) - DIERERE « RERWRTH -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {# - 327F - &% » #£3 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD E/5:R88 -

3.{F[0BFEH ~ SHNVERE « A% - BEURFARFISHRNERRER - B3B8 - Qg SHRERBESHE - SHERTAIRIE
FHRE - PR BT B ST S| A I TR -

MANUAL LINK s#rigirsi

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUSHIEEMA{ ' LHBTEDAVA2IEE - T L EHFZBEASTX MICROBEAST
PLUS/HDEREHN ' MREFNRITNARSERITAR - RIFRESRFSIBVI.2.xRR V4.2 REMBRAE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website. MICROBEAST PLUS

BRHBOR TR FREESEE THEE T -
[=] http://lwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

20




PARTS IDENTIFICATION szpti2E

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM &F&EA#R

SET Button

Status LED N

I Cyclic Gain
reresl] ALKGER] Direct Cyclic
J1500001 Feed Forward

Tail Dynamic

Sensor Port

BREBERD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM HEaRA{fEZEREE

Receiver
eI

.

T 1
ELEVATOR [— |
THROTTLE —1 K & — :
RUDDER [ e ] B EE svs E AOHO ©
GYRO [T e = [ = Hﬁl&“ﬁlﬁ q 1010 L
PITCH [T —r—— —— (] BE/BN . Dy
) Red &I | ﬂmms IIIi :3:,; %*%.1]
i meam | | E) Joo s O Ea
Ml [EEE | o E%IDLD =
| [EE® [os & 95 rowo E=p
e | [ Jom smamx 2 (0 6ONO =

CH1 CH2
Servo Servo
{51k 28 {SHE3E {Sig3E {alig 3%

E E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
= then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HBEELT c BAMEQR Code E S EMICROBEAST

EI PLUSEREEE -

AE.&UTIUH
= X

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEASTPLUS HDEE@ R A F(GEE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please referto
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T~ BITTOE RN - WIEER ALIGN R4 (SBFRH - THRE) @ FSBUREENHRERRBEDMREED - UH
REBRE - #EXRE  R#EFHEERAMICROBEAST PLUS HD i PETRAH (GER) ' DERERARE - BEMSNRER -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD £/ « B F - &5 » =E£/EMICROBEAST PLUS HD B/ 288 -

21




14. SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT fEpR2sae s ALIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

LR E REE S 3 ¢ & FBECEREITE(TIRE -
IR RTRZER - REMATARRRARRBRTABE=RREL - URBRHFNEREDRLELER -

SERVO CONFIGURATION f@igzsfcHE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the

servos to Gyro. ‘— Front
BEXRCEETERERE » ASDRSBEDIFCERE - WESE

CH3 Servo
CH3{3hE 2%

15. ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rf@RERIukEERE AUIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

BHB[AFERIBREHMEAIRMERRT, » WG 5928 Co0REFRREFEREBEIE" IFRERIV" W RFCRBRERN A - SNV EARE CEBANER BT
ETRPIINRE - 8 && CEFNBRIGHAZALEETNRIAMNE » F3IMCRBRMRTNE  BRIRERERQIRSEHNMN 90E - BIRREGIEA
LIETEE IR RS PRIIE - BRI RERRIPIIFERE - BRESNER » WIRAZ"RERIV" » MERI0 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Eoumsme

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock Approx.10mm
mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail - : #J10mm
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch ; —
assembly is not in the middle position, please Rl |\
adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. H
IRREBIMGS » FEFERERT. T - BRI PitchiZ A E il Miese
EEEE{IIE - 5B Pitch®H kB P RBEHER R ZIFNE e S\ —
E @J—.E 5 i f;;;:.‘ W2 =T 'y’
(=l (c) [===]
R | Tail Servo Horn!
Tail Case Set @ — —_—
FELENHE A

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [esRissREromaiE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the
tail clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PESREBSHETSOER - EFERNIRKERE) - EQIREERE
HIZIE » ROEERCHRE L "RERQ"FMESLE

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
EnEEsn Tail Servo Horn.
ERRSEESD

22



16. PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING xieii7z5E2mpP9e e ALIGN I//

i\“"m" The rotational speed must set below 2,700RPM for safeety to prevent any unexpected danger.
2R | EnenrnReeesBe®  RTHRT®@E2700RPM - BRSSRRIEENGER - REBEMALHUE -

GENERAL FLIGHT —gmis&= e

Throttle Pitch
58P ®iE

100%High speed .
100% 25 HE

85%

60%~65%Hovering +5°
B0%~65% A%

40%
0% Low speed 2 n
O%{EE 2 ~0

MW | o

Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12°
HE AR /P9 100%/Pitch+12°

100%}-—-----—===—= e mme o
85%———— -

85%----==~===>

0%

Stick position at Hovering/Throttle 70% /Pitch+5

1B RETBPIT0%/Pitch+5° 1 2 3 4
Throttle Curve(Hovering Fligh

15 R B P i

(o || I

=

| Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchSR#SEmI% |

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
This will allow for better power.

BREER MR ECARRRERENORNER

Stick position at low/Throttle 0%/Pitch-2° ~0° | BE Piton  WARSBRERONE -
212 E S BPI0%/Pitch-2°~0"

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT
3D FLIGHT 3piismRTiEs Throttle Pitch

it {Rib
100% +10~+12°
75%

+5°

NPT
S
R

100% [ ----------===========m== -

Stick position at high/Throttle100%/Pitch+12° o o e O

2R FS100%/Pitch+12°

s -]

1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Gumglm le Aerobatic Flight)
R TEIHPI 4

IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT

Stick position at middle/Throttle 90%/Pitch 0°

90%/Pitch 0° Throttle Pitch
IR PR PY c oot i
5 1?1w£n "z’

85% MiddI .

3 85%h 0
100% Low 12°

100%{% 3
100%

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12° 5%

49 E 2 130PE100%/Pitch-12°

&munnﬂ 1. Pitch range : Approx. +14-. i
= B | 2, If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter , |

[
i

i

i

:

:

i

|

| |
5

flight duration and poor motor performance. 1 2 3 4
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is Throttle Curve(3D Faght]

preferable to increasing the pitch too high. FRRTE P8
1.4REE(Pitch)|(TIRA) +14° - ATV | | While pitch set at 0 degree, make sure to
2 5BAREITE - BB DRRITRFRMEFE - set throttle below 85%.
3. B NRALRNSHREVNEDT, - MISRERACVRE - RECO RS » JBPIDiBB85% -

23



17. RCM-BL730MX 960KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE REELH##RSER ALIGN I//

RCM-BL730MX MOTOR RCM-BL730MX %%

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology available
today. It features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The 730MX utilizes an 8-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled Ndfeb
extra strong magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also included is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low friction,
double ZZ high efficiency bearing. The 730MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
delivering high torque to RC models.

B EDBRAR T &L H M REIRE - AEESHIKFE  FA1218Y@N « 8 BHMEFURSHEERE RS EEMEES - BiSRmEaye
Z BERNERTHRERE - BAE  B0% - RET—RI=aPHRERRMEN—RE -

'SPECIFICATION RY¥&%R& ILLUSTRATION #&TE8
2 b DC Power
” Brushless Black. B DC &R
3 | i Motor Blue BN
A Black Throttle Signal
ILALALELEL) ] (Receiver)
555 336 TAPSERSE ( REusbs )
(Unit#i i :mm)
KV KV{E | 960KV(RPM/V) Input voltage W ATE|6S
Stator Arms BOSHAREEN |12 Magnet Poles s IER | 8
Max continuous current REXSFREH | 115A Max instantaneous current S XEBEER | 195A(5sec)
Max continuous power A RFIEINER | 2550W Max instantaneous power & ABRITIER | 4330W(5sec)
Dimension R+ | Shaft ¢ 6x52x89.1mm | Weight E& | Approx. 380g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

HREREREFERBOR[ESDHIOFBELE  EVEBOERFK > BHBEREFRERNHRIREHBAT -

18. RCE-BL100A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL amzsemss AUIGN / /4

PRODUCT FEATURES E&%E&

RCE-BL100A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: http://www.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

RCE-BL100A il #55% 28 o] 5B BALIGNASBOX ZHEREREEAS METE ' HHHEQR Code B {5550/ I5 T HABM AR
http://www.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

- High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and super : Eﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ ' B SERREE - RiGERN

soft start-up. EE AR 8

» Microprocessor powered by independent DC regulator has better anti-interference - R SR IIOVIEMICISIRE - REEBHONTE
performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. ggﬁgg;ﬁggggmﬁﬁ ( DEO + Driving

« DEO (Driving Efficiency Optimization) Technology adopted greatly improves : =2 SR EL :
throttle response & driving efficiency, reduces ESC temperature. gﬁﬁf'?“ _3? tg%g?ﬁ"%ﬁ ;‘EFH@EE‘% R

- New switch-mode BEC with adjustable output voltage ranges from 5V to 8V and
continuous/peak current of 10A/25A.
» BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal output even

- ERMEVATIRFERIMERBEC » HHERS-8V 2
O RRBHEREFAEZ25A -

when MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt or breakdown. * BECRMAB I RABHMBBBL[L > EWFHRE
. Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter (EIf e

Gl}varnur} ¥ Haliﬂﬂpter {Stﬂrﬂ GQVBmﬂr). - BE ‘EERER/EAESTEDER/ EAREEE
» New governor program with adjustable governor parameter P/l brings excellent N/ EABSETRER” 4BRTED -

speed-governing function, keep the propeller revs stability when the load changes - FEFYEABERER  ERRETH  SRIBE

dramatically. 258 ﬂﬂﬂiﬁﬁﬂ EETRNBLOERT © RE
- Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum WRIER N ERE

temperature of the flight. s iﬁ%g%ﬁﬁg%ﬁéﬁjggﬁmﬂ THR(EBEE -
- "Auto restart function” can manually interrupt the auto rotation and quickly

restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. - SERAREREDE - EREREA 0T EDORTEA

fREEARE I RESHTRIRE - BRRKTEMmEH -
- RE{2E (RPM) Mt mE -

- BRI 2WRENTE - MIEERSIDELCDHERZ
EEtALIGN ASBOX LN TR ETSMNT -

- Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX
Multifunction Programmer.

« WIFI module for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (I0S or

Android). - RBEWIFIRRERTE ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ%(ﬁ%aﬁﬂmﬂﬁjﬁ

- Allow for data checking, ESC programming, speed curve checking, and firmware . gggfgglégfﬂﬁgmﬁ?! FELEE (S
upgrade online. (ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or WIF| Express is BRR) F ARBEIBIEEN (FELCOLWNTE
needed) FWIFIEE)

24



SPECIFICATIONS E&Rf#

Model Main Applications Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
BUSR i FE 6 BWAZER HEBEE (100) R BEC & &
, Switch-mode, 5V~8V Adjustable
FOFI5UU-550 Class 3~6S LiPo Voltage (Step: 0.1V),10A/25A
Helicopter Battery/11.1V~22.2V Cont./Peak Current
(Propeller: 470~575mm) | 3~6S& B it/11.1V~22.2V 100A/170A SARSEIEBEC » i§H MER5V~8Va
500-550i% % &) = 7+ #4 EIBER0.1VER) - BHERSR
(%% : 470~575mm) 10A » B3R§25A
RCE-BL100A | Throttle Signal/BEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Separate Programming Port
Brushless ESC | @918 ¥/BECH] L #2/RPM{E 5% (8 i iz RY/ES WUSBMEXRNIATE
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; Red/Black: For connecting ALIGN ASBOX
BEC Output Wire ; Yellow: RPM Signal Multifunction Programmer, WIFI
Transmission Wire 78.5x38.1x21mm/138g module.
B4 BREERRMPERR - R-eRRBECHE AREESEELCON X ENNERE
2 ; SeR/RRPMERBER EFWIFIEEE

USERGUIDE ®FHRRASE

&cnunnu
* B’

B FHRB/EVBPIT

The default throttle range of this ESC is from 11004 s to 1940 u s, so you need to re-calibrate the throttle range
when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.

BREERFERII00Us~1940us  EEREABFRERNEERAMBELEBERR @ DESHREBFITE -

l.Connections Eg&TaE

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can be
used for provide RPM signal data when using external

speed-governing device.

BEC Output Wire (Red/Black): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any unoccupied
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.)

e Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into

the throttle channel on the receiver or the

corresponding channel on the FBL system, For which
channel you should plug it in, it depends on what kind
of receiver and FBL system you use. The White wire is
for transmitting throttle signals, the Red & Black cables
are parallely connected in the BEC output wire, which

means BEC voltage output wire and ground cable.

O rRPMESS (%)  EARTERARSEEARN ;

QBECE'EHH (fL~ %)
/K

empagfm (G-I 1) :

Cooling Fan

A A

(EERINIEERF » AERRPMETRBHEERERGA - )

 BERHMIBECIHERIEARWMENSHRENITEZMARE - (REEEFMHBECHERR
EEMBECREAREHRAMNHBUSHRENITEMAE - )

i A\ S AU R P33 S 9 P2 46 B 0 3 PRl 5

ALK RS B B 7= A S BECHYISEI% (AIBECERMHRAINER) -

II.Throttle Range Calibration HPITREEERIERE

» ERERERRM A

RfRBEURATRRERAMBYNE - APORBREXBE

&chunuu
= X

100% and 0%.

During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter are respectively

E{THPITERER » RS HPIhFRIRBE R/NORMAL » TR E LB BPFIRSHHMEVBPIER100% » BFIRIERHEEVBPIER

Turn on the transmitter “
and move the throttle
stick to the top position.

FBGER S » ’BPIIT IR
CE

motor will emit »
—p

Connect the ESC to a battery. Theq
123" indicating
the ESC is powered on normally.

BFRERETTH - FBERN" 12317
TE ' XTHEBES

—

5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beepsq
indicating the maximum throttle position has been
successfully calibrated and accepted.

EFHW FEFH'E-B-"EERE - RRBPIBRSRK
¥

1 second later, a short beep will emit
indicating the minimum throttle position has
been accepted.

TOBPIEMFIERIRE - FR1H - BFIRERSBRERT

Move the throttle stick to the bottom pnsitiun“

—

The ESC will keep beeping
indicating the number of LiPo
cells you have plugged in.

FERHNRIES - KRBT MCell

Along beep represents
system is well done, ready to

fly.

HET "R — Hﬁﬁﬁn‘ﬁiﬁﬁ
fERLHE - oIpEbs

25




19. FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miTe{FRERRe

/4

ALIGN

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{Taifs®cimBiignRg

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter

point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

EEZMEERMSEENRESIIE] - BERMERT @ SEETERERRTOES - —BREN - EZ2008BH -

FiEBEAmBERENERNE @ DIEESTEEE TEERT - RESELG QMRS - HAEESR - EXFiS0 ez E

SEBERLE -

1. BEFHIEZI O (RETEAAE) - LHiHARHAMENESS -
2. FBRFEEBNSER(SDFNRIFOIOTE) - WRBEHRZHFIEAE ~ BIRA/S ~ AERIERROQRTIGRIFLL -
JERRTHREIEEEE - FERRBEIARER - FEEBREERLNESBEIZ -

Mode 1 Hlustration @77~
Move Left Move Right
Sp— 718 e >
Aileron 832 ;
Rotate Left Rotate Right -
4~ Tig 58 =
. Fly Forward __ Fly Backward
5o L - Ve { #2 @
Elevator 7/ g% %@Qﬂ -
T ks
J0 p Forwagl_ﬁRntata
Yo —
Throttle i3] | jﬁj@
- )
Turn Right
GlE
Rudder 5@ \

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  fR{7TMmst®

&GAUTIDH
= X

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OB RER>RMESHE?

OBRFBHNEWXTHESEN -

&cnunuu
* B

* When arriving at the flying field.
- SEERTE

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BRERTHEBSRMERRE » SBEBMFICVESR - LSBT IEEEROER - BENARESHTEEH KR AINBIERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR E&fFLLEE

ATE ATY AR
: _ S DS

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at P === |

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. N |9

turn on the transmitter. BRBPERESERENGLS - Mode 1 Mode 2

BhREBHIIERMBRAMRENER » ARRITHBH BT HPISIFE

F{E 2 ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

» Check the movement.

- BhYEREER

ON! Step1 ON! Step2 ' OFF! Step3

First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SEhaRN e 28 # FEAHER RARI BIRET SR IR LR FEIE R BT

©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OnLafEEEEEFo Qe ?
ORI ERAFETERAIH -

26



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

REAHERFENEE L  BEPHRERIREFER2E - SR ATZIHNEREABENNBERBAARRENS CHRE  CERTERA
HAZABEELE -

Rubber skid stoppers installed
RIRmBE

&EM.I TION
x K

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HE MR +FRIEDCRESRDORR - E+FZREMFONE » KISE2XBH+RBERKERE @ RS RIEMINF IR
AERAZE | SARRKTFRELERKTE H RMEEABMIEEEIE ' —RHLAIREBELSQANEE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS iRRS:ZLHNE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. BB RP—Se EHe AR - S FBRENSHENE FREECH - HEYERENE -
2. BENESBPISRISRILEEL - EREERNER - ERBASERETRREE) -
3FAERERN (ROMZIERBIT RPN - AFARERE : TRNR—ZERPFARNEEE "GR" QMEPE - RIDALTABENS) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a.[EREEHUFZN I IERRTIRE(PITCH)BX » BHEEREELE -
b.fERE S HEUES I IER R REE(PITCH)E/) » SFHREEBELE -

&EAHTIGH
E B

Color Mark SERETVEEE

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
REVINIERDIT - SEISFERERER 102 R B8

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.
NEfESIERI N EWERE) - EREETRBNG - (EIeM\IIFEELE -

EREE - [ER— FPitchBEEEITRMRAN+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE M{TM&EREE

FORBIDDEN
® 1t
©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORERFMEIETPHER M - WRIEREFHYEIRE - EXeREETE - SNER, /SR - BOERERERY - ISIH{USLTERE
10ARELE » BERARBERAESHMEHIRE » MoIFATRPNHIRARER -
CAUTION
VONE3

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORIt ER B AR -

ORI MTZE » WVATHBFRRSREZHERSLES -

&munou Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
5 B

EERREARENRTERSREMT -

27




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE HP3f2Hi#E

=N g e
©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly ‘f';‘ijj\}w %ﬁr;ﬁ_ Al
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. A @ng \1 Fr \Eﬁﬂﬁﬂ A
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle | e i_l—;;
smoothly. "\ et
OESEARMBEEIE - RRREBFIRREET - SERERAERE Mode 1 Mode 2

FHATMEEEGRSHPIHERRIE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRHFAE SRS

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1. {818 7R BPIER -
2EEARGKER - BEER/QE/RL/EE - BEfRaEIHE R
AEERLKEARMOBRRAURE -

&“ﬁ;‘”!&" ©lIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your

position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.
©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OEEAMMRRSE - SBEREBPILERES - RS cCHUBRIBFMIIESRT 10 AREREHRS -
ORMWEAWRARAE @ SREFEESEA M @ WEHFHS 10 2RERARE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7GR {E#E

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1.48 18 7 BPIEE o
2. REFHMEARELNS  RAEEERQEBIAREFLHESMRORPAUE -

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

H{RWE STEP1~3 BEMTY + it tREBE AT EEEBAHEEARER t\. \ 'ﬂr
\
X

7 » BUBDIRIRZOVIERER - Narrow The Circle.
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. . B EE
OEBMENBIRZR/EENE - (RYLUBTE/\GOEE - !

-—u.___....- ————

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE H®2EFHOEHREESE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BIRRESTEP1~4R{ERGET @ ISEENEFMARILRRERESTEP1~4 - 2% - WEHSWMRCASTELBIRSE -

28




20. TROUBLESHOOTING M{TPRRHR AUGN ///4
Problem Cause Solution
i I R A 3} R
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of ball link.
Tracking E’;"""“ is Off length ?ﬂﬁ{lfﬂﬁﬁgﬁ |
SR PITCHE I RERBEREY
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
Excessive pitch degrees.
EHEMGIPITCHRS .
Headspeed too low BEESISEE{EPitchf) +4~5E
TiRREEREE
. : Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low 0
BRSSP aAA transmitter (around 60%)
S S RE R HPIEER(¥060%)
Hover
]
Not enough pitch ggéurgtes b:all link to increase pitch by 4to 5
FHEMAPITCHR{E 3
Headspeed too high HEEEFRESPItchf) +4~5E
TheR@ERS
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FRES P tERAS transmitter (around 60%)
BRHE {5 RS TH P EhiER (¥060%)
Drifting of tll durl Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
ng occurs during
hovering, or delay I?é'r;;ddgd " RPISRERS HREPII
response when ce r
Rudder stick. e
Response | wapsmmis—mmis - supmsime
T OEF DITERS - RS & #E Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
RERE | Sprmesicr . RRREBERE IR
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle ERltRERERS R ERERICREERE
ER2HPEERACKOERE -

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
XEMCU ERER  DARZEZNESERE  BUAFLRTEODSERNDRFBHIERCOESE -

29



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
BARFTBEEHRIBRNERETT » BNEESHRMAZKBAE -

@R IFRIHTIH VS - BETEARM  SWRITHE, SUMRI
Boe » IRRCICRRMRE ZR(CEIRITRE - IWILIEB T » PEbFITE6E
DIDNEFMERE » LRBBASDZ -

RBEB—EmIREIRITEER -

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter GHhERERE
http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter B8R ITHE

http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad izl
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website #HEH
hitp://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart TR#HEYE
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder 25302 {4 1Rk

Http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Istagram
https://instagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwNjczNg==

ALIGN




Specifications & Equipment/(4R 18 EC{&:

Length/# 85 K£:1163mm
Height/# 5 =:344mm

Main Blade Length/E=ER R 7:550mm
Tail Rotor Length/EHEE R Y: 90mm
Main Rotor Diameter/= iR B{E:1248mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EE R E {:254mm
Motor Drive Gear/5>Z5R:16T

Main Drive Gear [ &) Figéf:112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E{E &) &5:131T
Tail Drive Gear/E 5= {5 8)§5:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/tE#g{&EE);: 7:1:3.85

WWW.

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Flying Weight/£ i &: Approx. 2590g(Super Combo) / 2540g(Combo)

< 1248mm >
SR IOESEEARIBER L S)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

344mm

1163mm

2016.0ct. s cooros




